

1995

## State of Utah v. Penny Jo Wallace : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Jan Graham; Utah Attorney General; Laura B. Dupaix; Assistant Attorney General; Jeffrey "R" Burbank; Deputy County Attorney; Attorneys for Appellee.

Barbara King Lachmar; Attorney for Appellant.

---

### Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Utah v. Wallace*, No. 950772 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1995).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca1/7007](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/7007)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
CONCLUSION .....	9

ARGUMENT

- I. DEFENDANT DID NOT AFFIRMATIVELY WAIVE HER ARGUMENT REGARDING THE INVALIDITY OF THE INVENTORY SEARCH AS SHE RAISED THE ISSUE IN HER MOTION TO SUPPRESS, HER ORAL ARGUMENT AND HER APPELLATE COURT BRIEF
  
- II. THE INVENTORY SEARCH OF DEFENDANT'S VEHICLE WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THERE WAS NO STATUTORY BASIS FOR AN IMPOUND AND SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES DID NOT JUSTIFY A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF DEFENDANT'S VEHICLE
  
- III. EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES, JUSTIFYING A WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF DEFENDANT'S VEHICLE, DID NOT EXIST BECAUSE THE VEHICLE HAD NO DRIVER

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

- State v. Anderson, 910 P.2d 1229 (Utah 1996)  
State v. Gray, 851 P.2d 803 (Utah App. 1993)  
State v. Hygh, 711 P.2d 264 (Utha 1985)  
State v. Larocco, 794 P.2d 460 (Utah 1990)  
State v. Lopez, 873 P.2d 1127 (Utha 1994)  
State v. Rice, 717 P.2d 695 (Utah 1986)  
State v. Sterger, 808 P.2d 122 (Utah App. 1991)
